) CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES
GUAM Guam Power Authority | Guam Waterworks Authority
CCU P.Q. Box 2977 Hagatna, Guam 96932 | (671) 648-3002 | guamccu.org

Regular Board Meeting
CCU Conference Room, Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building
5:30 p.m., September 22, 2020

MINUTES

1. CALLTO ORDER

The CCU Chairman called the September 22, 2020 CCU Regular Meeting to order at 5:33 p.m. He said four
[4] Commissioners were present for a quorum and that Comm. Sanchez was excused. Others in attendance
include:

Commissioners:

loseph T. Duenas CCU Chairman
Francis E. Santos CCU Vice Chairman
Michael T. Limtiaco CCU Secretary
Judith P. Guthertz CCU Treasurer

Executive Mgmt.:

John Benavente GM / GPA

Melinda Mafnas AGMA / GPA

Tricee Limtiaco AGMA / GPA

Chris Budasi AGMA / GWA

John Kim CFO / GPA

Taling Taitano CFO / GWA

Graham Botha Legal Counsel / GPA
Kelly Clark Legal Counsel / GWA
Management & Staff:

Vien Wong IT Support / GPA

Vlad Novasca IT Support / GPA

Patti Diego Communications / GPA
Ann Borja-Gallarde Management Analyst IV / GWA Ex.Office
Lou Sablan Board Secretary / CCU

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
The Minutes of June 23, 2020 was presented for approval.

Comm. Limtiaco motioned to approve the Minutes subject to verification and written correction second by
Comm. Guthertz. There was no objection or discussion and the motion passed unanimously.

11/24/20 Approved subject to verification & written correction



3. PUBLIC COMMENTS - None

4. GWA
4.1 GM Report
GM Miguel gave his usual GM Summary — highlights are noted below.

GWA Workforce availability
as of September 11, 2020

[Healthy 357 l 94.4%
Sick, not COVID-19 related [ _+ 1. 196‘
cCoOVID-19 Quarantined ] 2 o. S%
Employee diagnosed with COVID-19 I 1 0.3%
ICOVID-19 Medical Risk I 0.0%
Military Leave I: 13 3. 4%
LTD - = | 1| 0.3%
F i 378 100%
Total
[Healthy/Reparting for duty at worksite I 257| 70.6% |
Healthy/Repoarting for duty - Part Teleworking and Part Reporting
|far duty at worksite i 39' 10.3%
rHeaIth'W'Rep-r;u"?:l ng for duty - Teleworking i asf 12.7%|
tl’:'mplovce sick - symptoms unrelated to COVID-19 I 4 1.1965
Military Leave i 13| 3.4%
LTD/Warkers Comp 1 1+ ©.3%
Employes wanis to electively self-quarantine; status naot
considerned vulnerable - does not report for duty | 31' 0.89%
Employee’'s direct exposure to a hausehold memizer - COVID-19
confirmed case | 11' 0.3%
(Employee diagnosed with COVID-19 1 0.3%
Employee's direct exposure to a household membser being tested | 1 |
1orCDVIDLlB - - o | 1| ©0,3%
P ; 378 100%
Operations Update

Production {August 2020)
toninty Production Summary - August 2020

Deep Weils 348 MGD
(Active wells = B8 of 120
Avg days [n operation = 31 days
Total Production = 1,078,387 Kgals
Springs 018 MGD
Avgdoys In operation = 31 days DW Status a4 of B/21/2020)
Totsl Production = 5709 Kgals At =
; Grounded
Ugurn Surface Water Plant 22 MGD e
Avgdays in operation = 31 cdays Prnp Fallur ] b
Totsl Production = 68,305 Kgaly Out of
Tumon Maud Well 0.9 MGD L]
Avgdaysin operation « 31 days “:::l:" ] JAXIAT
Totsl Production = 29,758 Kyals _ sasdby | 1 -
ALIR2163 Kgals mivew  [Trom [ owo

Maonthly Production {kgals)

1 155,083 LI TR 8,
I'.| l I Ill :nI I

11724720 Approved subject to verilication & written correction



Tumon Maui Well Production {August 2020]

17

[T

/T ]

no

om0 |
oR/mL20
0870320 I
R0 I
20

a8/0720

080620

o0 |
os/0a720 |
o#10/20 |

o810 |

o#/12/20 |
08113420 |

PRODUCTION

grEE g

w0
82120

—_
/20 |
w526 |
o260 |

0R2420

a0 |

o220 |
ORTNI0 |

Ww30/20

WL RO TR

Distribution [August 2020)

E

g

Monthly Distibution Summary - August 200

Water Booster Pump Stations
. No.of  Total Pumps %
District . . .
Stations  Pumps Operating Operational
Northem 13 2% A4 923%
Central 7 15 i 100.0%
Southem 7 15 £ 100.0%
27 56 54 96.4%
WBPS Operability
110.0%
10.0%
a0 a% =7
20.0%
0.0%
s0.a%
50.0%

Nowl$ Dec1® Bl Fedr20 Marl0 AprIl May20 kom0 Jubl0 Auglo

11/724/20 Approved subject 1o veritication & wrilten correction




Wastewater Collections {August 2020)

WWPS Operability

Wastewater Pump Stations T tzi
Stations  Pumps Operating Cperational  socs
730%
Nothemm 22 5 4 50.4% 2::
Centd | X 6 51 0% coon
Sothem % %5 S ey >

b m 157 q18% ISI0 FeD-20 MSFZD Apr20 May-20 AM-0 RS20 AUgID

CCTV inspection and Sewer Cleaning
August 2020

ISRERETIN

Lo 20 Feb-20 Mas 20 Apr-20 May-20 jon-X) U2 Avp-1d

020 Fb-20 W20 ADE2G May. 20 len20 | W I0 Aug-10
8Tt 3 5 El 5 5 5 5 $
B Tatal Acites) Mikes | 244 1% 04 o a 4.1 2 79%

BTaget W Total dctis Mbss

Wastewater Treatment {August 2020)

. MonthlyWastewater Treatment Summary - August 2020
WW Treatment Plants - Flows

Avg. Dally Studge Disp.
Fadily 2 Shudge (ihs) .
Hagatna 456 w4540 § 23845
Nosthern 45 661740 $ 59,557
Agat 18 wesn § 1861
Baza 0
Umatas 040
inarajan 009
n31s 947,360 § 85,263

WWTP Average Flows
1am

1200

10.00
500
e
450
2
003
.1'0

S LE S

@ Hagatra ENCethern 8 Agat

E

Baza Blnsata & narajan

11724720 Approved subject to veritication & written correction




Asset Management {August 2020)

B Equipment Preventive Maintenance to Corrective Maintenance Ratio

Equipment PM tao CM Ratlo
Froam Dotobar 20106 to August 2020

Fagueiprarieent

Corrativa e e ot v
Nulntenances Pelaleitraning o

VAR, 11,
365

Feyurbrinnnny

ewantivn - EQUIEWIRS G U O Thuss
Mo lrtonance LY FY O3 SNt
A, PR A

A%

H. Equipment Preventive Maintenance to Corrective Maintenance Work Order Completion

Equipmant PM to CM Work Ordoer Completion
From October 2016 to August 2020

Camplatad
Fquiprment m Contpk<d Equipimant
AL WD, Fraverinw Mounie nance WOF

15334, 75% Compiatad
Frjslparayeersl - Caomplotod Equipmenl Cortective

A WL, Pimintenancs Wil
10573, 91%

Asset Management {August 2020}

1. Correctrve Mamtenance Work Order Ratio for Leak Repairs vs. Equipment Repair

CMWM Work Order Ratio for

Leak Repairs Vs Equipment Repair
From October 2016 to August 2020

Expusiprrenaanit
M Wark
Oreimy
L2074, AS%

- Entinment Codreative
MLulnte nan e YWork Or<der

mLoak Bepaks Tohoes this
Molpkonahes Wark Order

Leak Rapsir £M
Work Creder,
1a6%4, hoMW

. Corrective Matntenance Work Order Completion for Leak Repairs vs. Equipment Repair

CM Work Order Completion Ratio for
Laak Ropairs Vs Equipmaent Raopair
From October 2016 to August 2020

Complatad
Equipmont = OO italay Equipsnmn] Ko rockie

Complniadg CM Waork Malntenance Work Ovder
l.eak Raepalr Ordar,

S ERAL (el u Compieted Leak Re i

Ordwr, Correcthen Malnienanis Waodk
E4333, 8% Choar

F124720 Approved subject to verification & writlen correction




Asset Management {August 2020}

ML Corrective Mamntenance Work Order Ratio for Leak Repairs vs, Equipment Repair

CM Work Order Ratio for

Leak Repairs Vs Equipment Repair
From October 2016 to August 2070

Ecqrilpriient
G Waoark
Oreter,
12074 _45%

- EQu e Corrective
AAA P aLare # WOk Or dler

. Leak ltepbi 0 .g rec Tl
Malotrroendon W'rad O ey

L<rak Ropair OM
Waoark Qrdnr,

148854, S5

. Corrective Maintenance Work Order Completion for Leak Repairs vs. Equipment Repair

CMWM Work Order Compfietion Ratio for

Laak Ropalrs Vs Equipment Rapalir
From October 2016 to August 2020

Complated
Equiprment
CR1 Wik
Ordar,
LOROG, UK

= O o tind Eqeiiorsunt Coriwetive
Completed Muslntenancs Woako o s

icak Rapair

TR Waork
tdsy,
14323, 98%

| Cornpleted Leah Repalr
Corettlve MRS Nes Wink
O by

Backbilling through August 2020

Guaen Waterwncls Authority
Cobeetios Regrort” om Accounts Backbillad theo Acgs1 31, 220
For Biscal ye ars 2015 theu 2000 (Mg}
Collection Staems
A Amousts Callected Amousts Adjusted ot Uncoficted (Actve) | TotalUncaBected inactive)
Mo of Mo, of No.of Mo of No.of

FY Biled “_l Renount ooy Amoeet % [rn Asegnt % R Azsunt % P Aot %
I
FI2026 s w bt B2 | 100% s - ] - 1} .
e $  FEAL " = e ner| m BNE| ™ % BEI| B
FraNs $  mam 119 5910| B BN ™ nM| L] 54] @&
Fres $ umm J.S‘:I 2091435 | &N 189967 | X B ] /. ma@r| &
Frapn LS S 2, 95| o nis| % Lot [ ne&ss| ox
Tetal B3 § SIRSH 130 § 11508 " exX S MBS X 120 §  L90I% 5% MS N &
" Coltartions s Septoorber 9, X000

F1/24720 Approved subject to verification & wrilten correction




One Guam Update (August 2020)
*  Tumon Maui Well
o Charterfy Inspection - awaiting lab results
* New log book for GPA generator mairtenance placed at TMW for easyverification durning inspections.
o DODunable to locate missing keys for property adjacent to St John’s.
=  GWA was given permission to cut the locks, replace with thelr oum, and provide Navy with a copy of the keys.
o GWA and DoD in discussions on next steps when license renewals expire.
e 02-AG1
o Fence proposal update (for independent GWA access to weil]
*  GWA identified cew and equipment to [ocate water lines.
© GWA and DoD in discussions on modification of license production rates
= license allowance is SM gallens/month {~115 gpm)
= Permitted capacity is 7.6M galions/memth (~174 gpm)
= Andersen will look at modifying the license.
* D4-OEA Projects
0 Observation Wells/NGLA
= Noupdate on TCEs.
= Mara requested cost breakdown by well from WERI and USGS to develop the MOU for annual cost for monitaring
and mamtenance for the DOD wells.
¢ 05-interagency Liility service agresment
o GWA and DoD met to discuss how to move farwand.
*  07-Property Transfers
o Transfer of Navy Laterats at Murray Road to GWA — no update.
®  30-Other
o Marine Corps Base - Forest Enhancement brigation {FEI}
*  Updated water requirements were recefved.
* GWAto determine methods of delivery awvailable.
o Umatac / Cetti Bay Easement
= GWA Legal to move forward on determining in-kind regquest options.
o Intergovemmental Service Agreernent / Bulk Water Sales
= Maria met with Miguel to begin the process.

Court Order Summary {August 2020}

Court order total

Court Order Items

8 ComplededfContinscus - oh tima
B Compietad - lato
B I Prograss - on Ui

8 InProgms - e

% Parformance
8% {on-time or
1% | completed)
o
1%
0
100%

[ 1724720 Approved subject to verilication & wrilien correction




Court Order — Status Information {August 2020)

& 1item delayed - The Court Order is down to one item resrainang, § [, (Q), (29) ~ Storage tank Repair. Restoration,
Replacement or Relocation = which is the itemn that will take longer than the “end” of the court order. That makes us 98.9%
dene with the CO.

® Final Date to complete all Court Order items will be deleyed past December 31, 2020.

© 00 29{b) has been expanded by 31% beyond the original Court Order Requirerments

¢ General Counsel s drafting fifing for submitzion to Dxtrct Court

o Additional impact resulted from delsy of 2020 Bond issuance and there is also delay due to COVID-19 impacts
¢ Overflow or Bypass events reported to USEPA:

8.27.20 - Vietnam Vaterans Highway, Barrigada - sewer overflow S50 #220 - rain

8.27.20 - Chalen Canton Tasi, Hagatha - sewer overftow $S0 #221 - ram

8.13.20 - Limtiaco Street, Asan - #210 - contractor puirp capacity, insufficent - rain

8.31.20 - Mendioka Street, Dededo - SO¥230- manhole overflow - FOG

9.05.20 - 209 Chalan Guagua, Dededo - sewer overflow $50 #232 - FOG

9.05.20 - 132 Taigigao Street, Agafia Heights - sewer overflow S50 #235 - FOG

9.07.20 - 136 Tun Justo Dungca Street, Tamunang - sewer overflow SSOW233 - FOG

OO0 0Q¢ Q000

Land Acquisition Summary {August 2020}

Gov. or Privote
GWA Facility Location Froperty Land Acquistion Sagus
Petition of Land Regroration package forwarded to Attomey General by DUM
Astumbo Gow't - CLTC 11/04/19  Follow up update status request emailed to DUM 05/14/2020.
Tanks
Recened finall commenits from OOAg. Waiting on the archasological report before we
Piu Private can subenit 299 form.
Email response from property owners on GWA offer letter, pending review from famity
Airport Private attomey 09/01/2020
Depr. of Right of Entry Agteement sant to Depe of AG for signature 05/24/18. 2™ foliow up sent on
Deep Wells Agriculture/Manhita | 09/12/18 3rd follow up sent on 04/10/19. Retracement Survey Property Map filed and
AG-12 Farmys recorded at DLM 7/10/19.
Booster Pump TGE working on structural design for pump stabon area for L23, B19, T3734, inarsjan
Suation Agfayan Private 13/07/19.
i order for [PS to ssue 2 land ROW 2gresmant with GWA, NPS has to complete NEPA
first. GWa has HDR under contract to perform this work and an Enveonmental
Asiessment will be developed. The permit for the bioiogical survey was submitted on
6/12/2020 s is purmently still in the hands of NPS. NPS & waiting to confirm with
. USFWS on the threatenad and endangered species that are of concern at the project
Azan Springs Asan Federal : are just waiting on = =

Comparison of Leaks Reported vs, 1eaks Repaired (August 2020}

LEAK REPORTID V'S FEPAIRID JANUARY 2619 TC AUGUST 2020

[ 1/24/20 Approved subject to verification & written correcuon




4.2 Financials
CFO Taitano submitted the following financial update:

In response to the jump in cases in July and August, the Governor issued Executive Order (EQ) 2020~
27 on August 16 placing the island back in PCOR 1 for two weeks, closing essential businesses and
restricting public access to government agencies. On August 27, the Governor issued EQ 2020-29,
continuing the stay at home order on a modified basis while allowing the GPWA drive thru's to open
as well as public access to customer service lobbies. Subsequent EOs have extended the stay at
home order to September 18™. Operations employees have continued to report to work, while most
other employees are teleworking.

Using social media, GWA continues to encourage customers to conduct business onfine or via the
phone. GWA also joined the Going Oniine Together campaign in lune with several other
organizations. Additionally, GWA has launched an automated customer service online support portal
on its website.

Payments made online, on the maobile app, and over the phone increased as a percentage of total
payments from 33% in June to 41% in August. Payments made at our facilities decreased as a
percentage of total payments from 47% to 31%.

Coliections appeared to retum to pre-pandemic levels in June but have declined in July and August;
August collections were more than $1M less than July. The closure of our cashiers' operations for &
week after the PCOR 1 declaration fikely influenced the decrease.

On Aprit 28%, CCU Resolution 24FY2020 granted the lifting of credit card limits on payments for
non-residential accounts. Below is a summary of payments made and related fees exceeding the

limit.
Month CustomerCount  AmountPeid  Fees m i
May 2020 i8 $22.011 $543 2.46%
June 2020 21 $34919 $702 2.01%
July 2020 35 $53191 $1069  201i%
August 2020 32 $50558  $1.197 2.01%

Year to Date consumption is slightly lower than last year (water consumption -1%, wastewater
consumption 0%) and August 2020 consumption dipped below August 2019 (water consumption -
3%, wastewster consumption 0%). Increases in residential demand continue to be offset by
reductions in commercial demand. We continue to monitor bills as they drop to determine the
impact of the closing of the economy. Visitors from low risk countries will not be quarantined if they
stay less than 5 days. However, with the increase in COVID cases, their home countries may not be
willing to ease quarantine requirements on their return.

Schools continue to remain closed during PCOR 1. This impacts demand as GDOE has been one of
GWA's top ten customers for both water and wastewater services. See Schedule K for Water
Demand for FY2015 to FY2020.

11724720 Approved subject to verification & writlen correction



As revenues are monitored, the cost containment plan continues to be also adjusted as needed.
While sufficient cash reserves are in place, management will continue to assess the situation and
make any course comections required to ensure cortinuily of services to our customers while
keeping the safety of our staff the highest priority.

GWA refunded a portion of its Series 2013 Bonds and issued Series 20208 on August 26, 2020.

The average coupon of the refunded bonds was 5 48% versus the average coupon of the new bonds
at 3.61%. The net present value of savings is $11.9 million. GWA will save almost $1.5M in debt
service in the first year and aimost $1.9M annually between 2022 and 2027

Bafance Shest

Total Assels & Deferred Outflows of Resources of $915 7M in September 2019 grew by $195M
or 21% to $1.18B in August 2020 largely due to funds from the sale of bonds. Current Assets
decregsed by $5.9M, Properly, Piant and Equipment increased by $66.9M, and Other
Noncurrent Assets increased by $114.9M. Schedule G contains a schedule of restricted and
unrestricted cash and investments.

Liabilities & Deferred Inflow of Resources of $714.2M in September 2019 similerly increased
by $143.4M or 20% to $857.6M in August 2020 primarily due to the bond sales, increasing
Long Term Debt by $157_3M.

Accounts Receivable days were 49 in August 2020 as compared to 50 in September 2019 and
Accounts Payable days were 32 in August 2020 as compared to 38 in September 2019.

Statemert of Operations and Retsined Eamings

Note that the budget was adjusted to reflect the forecast adopted in the Series 2020B Official
Statement.

Total Operating Revenues for August 2020 of $8.4M were 5% or $474K less than budget and
10% or $911K tess than August 2019 due to the impact of the COVID-19 public health
emergency and offset by the 5% increase effective in March.

Year to Date Operating Revenues as of August 2020 of $97.5M were about the same a3 budget
or $258K more than budget and were $4 8M or 5% less than last year.

Total Operating Expenses for August 2020 of $6.9M were $169K or 2% below budget. Total
Operating Expenses for August 2020 were 8% or $591K less than August 2019 with decreases
in most expense categories except for depreciation and retiree benefits.

Year to Date Operating Expenses at August 2020 of $78.8M were $436K or 1% less than
budget. Year to Date Operating Expenses at August 2020 were $1.7M or 2% more than last
year's $77.1M mainly due to increases in Depreciation compared to the prior year.

Eamings from Operations for August 2020 of $1.4M were 18% or $304K less than budget and
18% or $320K less than August 2019. Change in Net Assets for August 2020 of $5.2M were
$2M more than the $3.2M budget mainly due to $4M more in Grants and $2.4M more than
August 2019 due to $5.9M more in Grants offsetting the $3.2M decrease in Non-operating

Revenues and Expenses.

11/24/20 Approved subject to verification & written correction



* Year to Date Eamings from Operations as of August 2020 of $18.7M were 1% or $178K less
than budget and 26% or $6 5M less than YTD Eamings as of August 2019. Year to Date Change
in Net Assets as of August 2020 of $51 6M were $16.4M or 47% more than budget mainly due
to $19.9M more in Grants than projected. Year to Date Change in Net Assets as of August 2020
were $17_4M or 51% more than YTD as of August 2019 mainly due to $43.1M more in Grants
and $12.7M less in AFUDC and $3.3M less in interest income.

Nay Financial Indicators

indicator Target July 2020 | August 2020
DSCYTD

» Per Section 6.12 of Indenture 1.25 1.30 1.33

e Per PUC/ CCU 140 130 133
YTD Month to Month Change in Net Assets 23% 13%
Days - CashonHand 120 days | 296 days 291 days
Collection Ratio

e Month to Date *99% 101% 89%

= Yearto Date *99% 98% 98%
Days Billed 30 31 31
Account Receivable Days *30 48 49
Account Payable Days 45 37 32
Employee Count 400 FTE 382 FTE 381 FTE |
Water Demand

* Month to Date 467615 | 487510 473,988

o Yearto Date 3,740,923 4,794,023 5,268,011
Wastewater Flow

« Month to Date 382,224 337,787 331,167

« Yearto Date 2,775,095 | 3,394,712 3,725,878
Water Customers 42724 42 904 42 992 |
Wastewater Customers 29,604 29,684 29551

*pdated to reflect targets in Levels of Service

4.3 Resolution 36-FY2020 Relative to Approval of Amendment for the Indefinite
Delivery/Indefinite Quantity Professional Project/Construction Management Services
Contract for Task Order No. 7 Consent Decree and Hydraulic Modeling Assistance

GWA currently has an IDIQ contract with Brown and Caldwell. This Task Order would be added to the
IDIQ Contract to provide technical input needed to complete the ongoing Consent Decree negotiations
with the USEPA. The technical expertise is primarily required to define the criteria that will be used for
the exiting capacity evaluations and for future expansion requirements for the wastewater collection
system including the gravity sewer pipelines, pump stations and force mains. This work will also include
updating of the existing wastewater collection system hydraulic models and calibration of the models for
wet weather conditions.

Since the current USEPA negotiations are in progress the Consent Decree assistance is needed now. Also,
since the hydraulic model analysis requires wet weather data that needs to be collected this wet season,
work is needed to start on this component of the Task Order as well. The work anticipated under this task
order will also include some work that is anticipated to be required under the expected Consent Decree
later this year.

11/24/20 Approved subject to verilication & wrilten correction



This Task Order will provide information exchange and a collection system Capacity Evaluation Report.
The Consent Decree and hydraulic modeling work cover all of Guam. There are no construction activities
associated with this Task Order.

The cost for this task Order No.7 is $325,750.00 with a 10% contingency of $32,575.00 for a total amount
of $358,325.

The current authorized IDIQ contract amount is $1,742,860.00 that includes $166,231.00 not yet
allocated to a Task Order. Task Orders issued to date include:

Task Order 1 for the Consulting Engineers Report

Task Order 2 for Project Management of the Route 4 Sewer Rehabilitation Project

Task Order 3 for Project Management of the Route 1 Asan-Adelup Sewer Rehabilitation Project
Task Order 4 for Project Management of the Southern SSES Sewer Project

Task Order 5 for the Cost of Service Study

Task Order 6 for Water Meter Technical Assistance

An additional $192,094.00 will be added to the IDIQ Contract to cover the Task Order 7 scope and a 10%
contingency that will increase the IDIQ Contract amount to $1,934,954.00 and the funding source will be
from GWA bonds and internally generated funds.

The Consent Decree assistance is anticipated to be complete by December 31, 2020 and the hydraulic
modeling assistance work is anticipated to be completed by September 30, 2021.

Comm. Guthertz motioned to approve Resolution 36-FY2021 second by Comm. Limtiaco. There was
no further discussion or objection and the motion passed 4 ayes and 1 absent.

4.4 Resolution 39-FY2020 Relative to Approving an Increase in Funding for the Tumon No. 2,
Hyundai, Chaot No. 2 Tank and System Upgrades CM Services Contract

The project is part of the 2011 Court Order Paragraph 29 — Storage Tank/Reservoir Repair, Replacement,
and Relocation Program. As a Court Order project, it is necessary and urgent to work towards meeting
the Court Order deadlines. The project’s objective is to provide construction management services for
the construction of the Tumon No. 2, Hyundai, and Chaot No. 2 tanks and related distribution system
upgrades, which include Hyundai booster pump station, transmission and distribution water lines for the
Hyundai-Barrigada Heights area, St. John’s PRVs, San Vitores PRVs, Dero Rd PRV, SCADA upgrades,
chlorination upgrade at the Chaot and Agana Heights chlorination buildings and A-Series wells.

The objective of this Construction Management (CM) contract is to oversee and manage the construction
of the work described above. The CCU authcrized the initial CM contract in October 2017. The
construction contractor was issued a Notice to Proceed on February 07, 2018 to begin work at the Tumon
No. 2 and Hyundai tank and Chaot offsite work.

Change Order No. 1 was issued to the construction contractor on January 16, 2019 to include the
construction of the Chaot No. 2 tank, Hyundai booster pump station, an 8-in and 12-in transmission and
distribution line for the Hyundai-Barrigada Heights area.

11/24/20 Approved subject 1o verification & writlen correction



Due to various delays in the construction work, the construction has been extended to February 2021.
The main delays are the following:

1. Construction permit and highway encroachment permit delays for each individual site, which
include the Marine Corps Drive waterline work, St. John’s PRVs, San Vitores PRVs, Dero Road PRVs,
and Hyundai-Barrigada Heights Sabana Road waterline work, and A-series well work;

2. COVID-19 pandemic delays, which include work shutdown, contractor staffing hold ups, and
permitting agency (DPW) shutdown;

3. Inaccurate as-builts and record drawings for Marine Corps Drive and Hyundai-Barrigada Heights
water lines, which led to GWA and Contractor troubleshooting the system and changes in design
to accommodate for actual site conditions;

4. Design changes initiated by GWA for the Hyundai Booster Pump Station, additional SCADA work
at all sites, and modification to the chlorination system at the Chaot and Agana Heights central
chlorination buildings and A-series wells;

The original RFP for the CM services included all sites. The scope and fee were negotiated for only Tumon
No. 2 and Hyundai tank and Chaot offsite work matching the Contractor’s original contract. The CM
services construction work performance period was from February 07, 2018 to April 7, 2019.

In order to reduce costs, GWA required the CM to adjust staffing without increasing the CM fee to cover
the Chaot No. 2, Hyundai booster pump station, and waterline work. The adjustment covered the CM
work for an additional 6-month period and allowed GWA to enter into negotiations with the CM last year
to continue services to completion. The CM’s original proposal included a fee for the work at Chaot No.2,
which was not authorized at the time of CM contract issuance. GWA asked the CM to revisit this proposed
amount, and include the additional work to match the construction contractor’s scope. While
negotiations were ongoing, the CM worked under the adjusted staffing levels and has nearly exhausted
the original contract amount. The negotiations went through several iterations, over $200,000 in
reductions and was agreed upon at $1,260,592.95 as detailed in Exhibit B.

A change order is required to continue the construction management construction phase services
through to completion of the expanded construction scope.

Tumon No. 2 Reservoir
The existing steel reservoir will be replaced with a new concrete reservoir (1.0 MG). The work will also
include upgrading three PRVs on Pale San Vitores Road and Marine Corps. Drive.

Tumon No. 2 is located off Marine Corps. Drive next to the Nissan dealership.

Hyundai Reservoir

The existing steel reservoir will be replaced with a new concrete reservoir (1.0 MG). The work will also
include a new booster pump station at the reservoir site and water line upgrades in the surrounding
service area.

Hyundai is located at the top of Barrigada Heights off of North Sabana Drive.

Chaot Reservoir

11724720 Approved subject to verification & written correction



A new reservoir (0.5 MG) will be constructed adjacent to the Chaot No. 1 reservoir (0.5 MG). This will
bring the capacity of the site back to 1.0 MG. The A-series wells that feed the Chaot and Agana Heights
system will be disconnected from the distribution line; making the wells feed directly to the Sinjana-Agana
Heights transmission lines. The chlorination systems at the central chlorination building will be modified.
The Dero Road PRV will be rehabilitated.

Chaot No. 2 is located at the end of Dero Road. The A-series wells are located along Route 8.

Relative to cost, TGE’s current contract is $1,954,089.00; TGE’s change order no. 1 fee proposal is
$1,260,592.95 and there is $195,408.90 contingency available in the current authorization. GWA is
requesting $1,065,184.05 to supplement the available contingency to bring the available funding to
$3,214,681.95. The funding source is from the Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements. The project
completion is estimated for February 21, 2021.

Comm. Guthertz motioned to approve Resolution 39-FY2021 second by Comm. Limtiaco

In discussion Comm. Limtiaco asked if there was an additional 10% contingency on the cost and GM
Bordallo said yes.

On the motion there was no further discussion or objection and the notion passed 4 ayes, 1 absent.

4.5 Resolution 40-FY2020 Relative to Approving an Increase in Funding for the Pressure Zone
Realignment Construction Phase | Project

The project is part of the Guam Waterworks Authority’s Master Plan as developed by Brown and Caldwell.

The project’s objective is to install {i.e. repair, rehabilitate, replace, relocate, or develop) pressure

regulating or sustaining valves and their appurtenances in strategic locations to improve areas with

inadequate service pressures and to develop defined pressure zones throughout the island.

Site construction has not started due to construction permitting and COVID-19 pandemic delays. The
COVID-19 pandemic forced certain permitting agencies to halt permit review from March to June 2020.
The building permit review process is still ongoing and approval is expected within the coming weeks.

While the permit has been pending, the urgency of improving the service pressure within zones affected
by the additive bid PRV locations has become more pressing, thus urging us to award the additive bid
work.

There are seven sites in this project’s base bid: Carnation PRVs, Marbo PRVs, Okkodo PRV, Ysengsong
PRV, Clara PRV, Kaiser Bypass PRV and Kaiser PRV {both near GWA Kaiser Reservoir), and electrical work
at Yigo and Astumbo Reservoirs. All sites are located within the villages of Yigo, Dededo, and Mangilao.
There are two additive bid sites that we are requesting funding to award: Terao PRV in Mangilao and
Maimai PRV in Chalan Pago/ Ordot.

SMCC's cost estimate for the two sites is $962,000 and includes the following:Contractor furnishing all
labor, tools, equipment and material necessary to complete the construction of Terao PRV(s) and Maimai
PRV(s) to include but not be limited to: traffic control, demolition of current vaults and piping,
construction and installation of meter vault(s} and meter device(s) with all necessary piping and
appurtenances, construction and installation of PRV vault(s) and PRV(s) with all necessary appurtenances,

11724720 Approved subject to verification & writlen correction



instaliation of electrical systems and SCADA instrumentation, and site and pavement restoration under
the provision of the bid documents and in accordance with applicable GWA standards.

There is $412,000 of contingency available in the current authorization. GWA is requesting $550,000 to
supplement the available contingency plus an additional contingency of $467,000.00 to replenish
available contingency, bringing the total authorized funding to $5,549,000.00. Funding sources will be
the Water Audit Program, the Master Metering Program and the USEPA Grant. The project completion
is estimated at 365 days from the notice to proceed.

Comm. Limtiaco motioned to approve Resolution 40-FY2020 second by Comm. Santos. There was no
further discussion or objection and the motion passed 4 ayes 1 absent.

4.6 Resolution 41-FY2020 Approval of Contract for Construction of Northern Guam Lens Aquifer
(NGLA) Monitoring System Rehabilitation Project for the Guam Water and Wastewater
Infrastructure Improvement Projects, Project No. W20-002-OEA

The ten (10) monitoring wells to be rehabilitated are located in various locations in Northern Guam,

including the villages of Dededo, Barrigada, Chalan Pago, and Mangilao and used to monitor water level

and other groundwater characteristics of the NGLA. This project is necessary to ensure GWA, in
partnership with WERI and USGS, can continue to monitor the NGLA under its Comprehensive Water

Monitoring Program, and the effects of increased water supply demand resulting from the relocation of

U.S. Marines and their dependents to Guam to ensure a sustainable NGLA. The intent of this project is to

perform rehabilitation activities on each monitoring well that will help prolong the life of each facility.

The rehabilitation activities include the construction of new concrete structures, casing material

upgrades, providing new wellhead enclosures and improvements. Additionally, since this project is

funded by a U.S Department of Defense, Office of Economic Assistance (OEA) Grant, the project needs to
be completed before the Grant deadline.

The cost of this construction contract is $965,204.04 with a 5% contingency of $48,260.20 for a total
amount of $1,013,464.24 funded by OEA General Assistance Grants. Project completion is no later than
August 31. 2021 Bids were received by ProPacific Builders Corporation and HDCC Guam.

GM Bordallo said that 52% of the total funding is grant funds.

Comm. Guthertz motioned to approve Resolution41-FY2020, second by Comm. Santos. There was no
further discussion or objection and the motion passed. The vote was 4 ayes, 1 absent.

4.7 Resolution 42-FY2020 Approval of Contract for Construction of Northern Guam Lens Aquifer
(NGLA) Monitoring System Expansion Project for the Guam Water and Wastewater
Infrastructure Improvement Projects, Project No. W20-002-OEA

If approved Resolution 42-FY2020 will expand the ability to monitor and protect the NGLA through

constructing seven (7) new monitoring wells in sub-basins of the aquifer for which there is very limited

groundwater data available, and rehabilitate two (2) existing wells for the purposes of monitoring the
water level and other groundwater characteristics of the NGLA. This project is necessary to build a more
complete model of the NGLA and monitor the effects of increased water supply demand resulting from

GWA’s production and the relocation of U.S. Marines and their dependents to Guam to ensure a

sustainable NGLA. General project activities include the construction of new concrete structures, well

development, casing material upgrades, providing new wellhead enclosures and improvements.

[1/24/20 Approved subject to veritication & written correction



Additionally, since this project is funded by a U.S Department of Defense, Office of Economic Assistance
(OEA) Grant, the project needs to be completed before the Grant deadline.

The seven (7) new wells and two (2) existing wells for rehabilitation are located at various sites in Northern
Guam on Department of Defense Property, including Anderson Air Force Base, Naval Computer and
Telecommunications Site (NCTS), and Naval Communication Station Barrigada.

The cost of this construction contract is $3,489,092.84 with a 5% contingency of $174,454.64 for a total
amount of $3,663,547.48 and will be funded from the OEA General Assistance Grants subject to an inter-
grant transfer. The Construction Contract is anticipated to be complete no later than September 31, 2021.
Out of 9 interested parties, only one bid was received for the project from HDCC Guam LLC.

Comm. Santos motioned to approve Resolution 42-FY2020 second by Comm. Guthertz.

There was discussion about WERI the GM said they are very interest in this well to get a better picture.
Having this info and having WER! do the work is better to practice sustainable resource management.
Comm. Duenas said WERI needs some funding and WERI works for us. Comm. Santos said UOG charges
them an administrative fee so GWA should lead any discussion with WERI. The Chairman asked the GK
to work on this, to put something together and to get back to the CCU. Comm. Santos added rather
than ratepayers funding this cost, perhaps consider using SDC funds or the military.

On the motion there was no further discussion or objection and the motion passed r ayes, 1 absent.

5. GPA

5.1 GM Report
There was no GM Summary at this meeting.

5.2 Financials
The financials were not discussed at this meeting.

5.3 Resolution 2020-19 PMC Extension with TEMES for Dededo CT, Macheche CT & Yigo CT

The GPA Combustion Turbine Power Plants in Dededo, Macheche and Yigo provide 80 MW of additional
capacity to support GPA’s daily MW requirements, especially during major outages for the baseload
units. Additionally, the Macheche and Yigo CT units are being dispatched daily to support system
stability during the operation of GPA’s 25-MW Solar Power Plant. The current PMC ensured that critical
projects such as the rehabilitation of the Dededo CT #1 and #2, and turbine exchanges for Macheche CT
and Yigo CT were completed, providing 80 MW of reliable additional capacity during critical periods
beginning May 2016, through today. Partnering with the PMC allows for more efficient completion of
critical projects, receiving technical advice on operations and maintenance, and sourcing of materials
and resources. This request is to extend the PMC for three (3) years, starting March 1, 2021, with an
option to extend for another two (2} years after February 28, 2024. Fixed Management Fees and O&M
Budgets will be funded through revenue funds — O&M. CIP will also be funded through revenue funds,
but will subject first to GPA review and approval.

Negotiations with TEMES as provided for in existing contract.

11724720 Approved subject to verification & written correction



Current Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Fixed Mgmt $703,687 $774,056 $797,278 $821,196 $845,832 $871,207

Routine O&M $549,756 $604,731 $622,873 $641,560 $660,806 $680,631

TOTAL COST $1,253,443 | $1,378,788 $1,420,151 $1,462,756 $1,506,638 $1,551,838
% Increase 10% 3% 3% 3% 3%

In discussion Comm. Limtiaco asked the outcome of the negotiations — were they higher. GM
Benavente said yes by 39% with escalating cost of #% for the S-year optioin.

Comm. Santos motioned to approve Resolution 2020-19, second by Comm. Guthertz. There were no
further questions or objection and the notion passed.

6. OTHER DISCUSSION

6.1 CCU Rules Update
There was no discussion on this matter.

7. ANNOUNCEMENTS
7.1 Next CCU Meetings
The Chairman announced that the next meeting would be a GWA Work Session on October 20; a GPA

Work Session on October 22 and the regular monthly CCU Meeting on October 27.

8. ADJOURNMENT
There being no other business to bring before the Commission.

Comm. Santos motioned to adjourn the meeting second by Comm. Guthertz. There was no objection or
discussion and the meeting adjourned at 6:14 p.m.

\\s\\
Bls

Attested —
@ /o~ GL \%
JOSEPH T. DUENAS, Chairman M|CHAEF‘]’T‘LIMTIACO Secretary

11724720 Approved subject to verification & written correction



